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Shri Thlrumala Rao The Deputy Minister has given two percentage figures, 5 02 and 4 88 May I know whether they relate to the percentages of recovery sugar’

Shri A. M Thomas: Thcv are the total production upto 7th February, S 02 lakh tons and 4 88 lakh tons

Mr Speaker: The question was, what was the loss Compared to last vear the production might not have go* . down Bu* \ 'ry strike must involve some loss

Shri A P Jain: Of course there is Iobs, both a psychological upset and
•Iso a physical upset But it has not been appreciable

Shri BraJ Raj Singh: The Minuter has been pleased to say that there has been a suggestion from the Chief Minister of Uttar Pradesh with regard to a certain formula about the sharing of profits at the sugar industry.
What is the reaction of the Central Government to this formula of the UP Government7

Shri A. P. Jain: I very clearly stated that the UP Government have not suggested any alternative formula What they have suggested is the finding out of the possibility of having an alternative formula

Shri P. C Bose: May I know whether a number of cane growers suffered any loss on account of the fact that they are not allowed to supply cane to the sugar factories9

Shn A P. Jain: Yes Many cane growers suffered loss because they had brought their cane to the mills but were not allowed to take it inside the mill by the picketers Therefore, they had to take it either to the gur manufacturers or the khandsari manufacturers, who bought this ginna at a very low price
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An Hon. Member: In English also

Sint S. K Patil: The details of the scheme pertaining to the creation of the Mysore Circle with its attendant re-adjustment in contiguous Circles are being worked out
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SUri Dasappa: Let the answer be given m English also

Shri S. K. Patil. As I was saying, it is not a question of creating a Circle in Mysore alone, but all contiguous Circles, where some portion has gone out of or come into the new State have got to be changed, m order that there should be a rational distribution of these Circles That is why delay is caused But the policy decision is that for Mysore a special Circle should be created

Shri T. B Vittal Rao When the Mysore Circle is created, a portion of the Hyderabad Circle will go into that Circle, with the result that the Hyderabad Circle will be small Da Government also take into consideration the amalgamation of Andhra Circle with the Hyderabad Circle’

Shri S. K. Patil Therefore, as I said, this is all a matter which is so complex that the whole question is under consideration, as to what should be the rational basis for the redistribution of these Circles, in order, if possible, to eliminate those differences also between the major and the minor ones
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going to be one of the factors taken into consideration in arranging thesp
Circles?

Shri S. K. PatU; The existence c f the present State is going to be the basis. If it is on a linguistic basis, surely I cannot help it.

Shri Mohammed Imam: What are the areas included in the Mysore Circle? Will this be given effect t >
before the close of this year, because representations are being made for a very long time’

Shri S. K. Patil: There are 19 districts, which I may not read here, which make the present Mysore State If a Mysore Circle is to be formed separately, its area will be those 19 districts.

Designs for Gate*

+
*2fiR T Shriinati Parvathi Krishnan:

\ Shri Nagi Reddy:

Will the Minister of Irrigation ani Tower be pleased to state1

(a) whether there is any pioposal to set up a net work of designs organisations to prepare designs of gates required for irrigation projects in India,

(b) whether any plan has been prepared m thij ivtiard, and

(c) if .so, the places of their location’

The Minister of Irrigation and Power (Hafiz Mohammad Ibrahim):
(a) and (b). No, Sir

(c). Does not arise

Shri S. M. Banerjee: What are the reasons for not having any designs of gates’

Hafiz Mohammad Ibrahim: At present the Central Water and Power
■Commission is fully equipped to prepare designs of gates required in "India

+

I Shrl H. N. Makerjee:
\Shri Mohammed Ellas:

Will the Minister of Health be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 48 on the 18th November, 19S8 and state whether any preparatory work has been done for the formulation of a scheme for the improvement of water supply in Greater Calcutta?

The Minister of Health (Shri Karmarkar) : The question of undertaking any preparatory work at this stage does not arise, as the W.H O. survey team will only be posted to West Bengal during 1960.

Shrl H. N. Mnkerjee: In view at certain reports appearing from time to time that the water supply system in this area might even collapse on account of the distressing state of affairs in that system, may I know if the Government of India is worrying about it or leaving it to the local authorities to have their own headache?

Shri Karmarkar: We are worried about it, and we are doing all that is possible in that regard

Mr. Speaker: The hon Member wants to know whether the Govern -
merit is prepared to take that headache

Shri Karmarkar: Yes, we ai ■' sharing that headache

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: In view of the fact that only 25 per cent, of the requirements of water of the people of this area is met and also that there is very large-scale cholera and other epidemic diseases due to lack of purified water, could I know whether Government proposes to do anything before the W.H.O. team comes in 1960, because by the time they submit their report it will be very far off?

